RESOLUTION 2024-01

WHEREAS, the Open Public Meetings Act is the law of the State of New Jersey. It provides for adequate public notice to be given for meetings of the Land Use Board of the Borough of Surf City; and

WHEREAS, the Board is required to adopt a resolution to schedule regular meetings. the Board wishes to adopt, without limitation, its basic rules and regulations by this Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the regular scheduled meetings of the Land Use Board of the Borough of Surf City shall be held at 7:00 p.m. on the fourth Wednesday of each month, except in cases of legal holidays or for other reasons when the meeting date may be hereinafter set forth. All meetings will be held at the Borough Hall Council Chambers located at 813 Long Beach Boulevard in Surf City, New Jersey. The public may only participate at such times as set forth in the agenda of the meeting or at the discretion of the presiding officer or chairperson.

Pursuant to this Resolution, the following dates for meetings shall be hereby adopted:

Wednesday, February 28, 2024 Wednesday, March 27, 2024
Wednesday, April 24, 2024 Wednesday, May 22, 2024
Wednesday, June 26, 2024 Wednesday, July 24, 2024
Wednesday, August 28, 2024 Wednesday, September 25, 2024
Wednesday, October 23, 2024 Wednesday, November 27, 2024
Wednesday, December 25, 2024

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Land Use Board meetings shall adjourn no later than 10:30 p.m. with no further testimony being taken or other business conducted unless ordered at the discretion of the Board.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that in the event regular public meetings and/or additional meetings must be held at a date, time and place other than as set forth herein due to unforeseen circumstances; the same shall be held at a date, time and place as set by the Chairperson.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that each applicant on the agenda that is scheduled shall have a maximum amount of time available to present testimony, witnesses and other proofs in support of its case. This shall include the comments of objectors or supporters. The maximum amount of time is of one (1) hour for each meeting the applicant appears on the agenda. The one (1) hour rule shall be enforced by the Board with any deviation allowed being solely in the discretion of the Board.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notice is hereby given that all forms in relation to the Initial Submission Checklist are available to the public for use in making application to the Board. Said related forms and sheets are offered as an aid to the applicant with the

understanding that same do not represent the ordinances of the Borough in entirety. The complete legal burden is of the applicant; that it is still incumbent upon the applicant and/or his or her representatives to apply for and present their case appropriately pursuant to the rules and applicable ordinances and law.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board requires that all applications and appropriate plans in support thereof be filed with the Board Clerk as set forth in the Land Development Ordinance prior to any regular Board meeting and hearing. The Board Clerk has the discretion and authority to advise the applicant of a specific hearing date to appear before the Board provided there has been a determination by the Board Engineer and Board Attorney that the application and plans are deemed complete. The Board Clerk will forward all completed applications prior to the hearing date.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that an informal review of concepts of plans for development as permitted by law may be requested by a developer and may be scheduled by the Board Clerk for a Board meeting at a date and time at the discretion of the Chairperson.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED Beach Haven Times, The Asbury Park Press and Atlantic City Press are hereby designated as the official newspapers to provide notice on matters of the Board.

This Resolution shall be published & posted not later than seven (7) days after its adoption, as required by law.

CERTIFICATION

I, Jenna Letts, Land Use Board Clerk, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and exact copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Land Use Board at a meeting held on January 25, 2024 at 7:00 P.M. in the Borough Hall, Surf City, N.J.

Jenna Letts Land Use Board Clerk